BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO SUPERINTENDENT OF INSURANCE AS CUSTODIAN OF THE PATIENT COMPENSATION FUND OCT 10 2019 11:26 AM

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING NEW PATIENT COMPENSATION FUND)	Patient's Compensation Fund
SURCHARGE RATES)	Docket No. 19-00004-PCF
)	

ORDER SETTING DEADLINES FOR INTERVENTION, DISCOVERY, AND TESTIMONY

THIS MATTER comes before the undersigned hearing officer on the September 16, 2019 Order Scheduling Hearing to Determine New Patient Compensation Fund Surcharge Rates ("September 16 Order") and the September 30, 2019 Order Appointing Hearing Officer and Setting Initial Case Schedule ("September 30 Order") directing the hearing officer to issue a scheduling order setting deadlines for motions to intervene and discovery, as well as the filing of testimony. The September 30 Order set an October 7, 2019 deadline for PCF Staff to file written testimony, and a November 4, 2019 deadline for any party to file rebuttal testimony to the testimony presented by PCF Staff.

THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered as follows:

- 1. Motions to intervene as a party to this matter must be filed no later than October 17, 2019. Such motions will be ruled upon by order on or before October 21, 2019.
- 2. Requests for discovery must be made on or before October 22, 2019. Responses to such discovery requests must be made on or before October 29, 2019.
- 3. As required by the September 30 Order, rebuttal testimony to PCF Staff's testimony must be filed by November 4, 2019.
- 4. All motions and testimony in this docket shall be filed in the manner set forth in ¶ 6 of the September 16 Order.

DONE this 10th day of October, 2019

MARILYN S. HEB

Hearing Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing *Order Setting Deadlines for Intervention, Discovery, and Testimony* was sent by email to the following individuals, as indicated below, on this 10th day of October, 2019.

John G. Franchini, Superintendent Office of Superintendent of Insurance P.O. Box 1689, Santa Fe, NM 87504-1689 john.franchini@state.nm.us

Bryan Brock, General Counsel Office of Superintendent of Insurance P.O. Box 1689, Santa Fe, NM 87504-1689 bryan.brock@state.nm.us

Margaret Caffey-Moquin, Chief Staff Counsel Office of Superintendent of Insurance P.O. Box 1689, Santa Fe, NM 87504-1689 margaret.moquin@state.nm.us Marilyn S. Hebert 42 Wildflower Way Santa Fe, NM 87506 lynhebert@q.com

Todd Baran, Staff Counsel Office of Superintendent of Insurance P.O. Box 1689, Santa Fe, NM 87504-1689 todd.baran@state.nm.us

/s/ Melissa Martinez

MELISSA Y. MARTINEZ, Law Clerk Office of General Counsel Office of Superintendent of Insurance